

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/7/2023 3:49 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102562-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY et al.,
Plaintiff-Respondents,

v.

THE PAC-12 CONFERENCE; and GEORGE KLIAVKOFF,
in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Pac-12
Conference,
Defendants,

and

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON, an institution of higher
education and agency of the State of Washington
Intervenor-Defendant-Petitioner.

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY
REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NATHAN DEEN, WSBA No. 39673
Office of the Attorney General
332 French Administration Building
Pullman, Washington 99164
nathan_deen@wsu.edu

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO (*pro hac vice*)
ARIANNA M. SCAVETTI (*pro hac vice*)
JACOB R. ALTIK (*pro hac vice*)
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
Drew.Tulumello@weil.com
Arianna.Scavetti@weil.com
Jacob.Altik@weil.com

GREGORY SILBERT (*pro hac vice*)
ZACHARY A. SCHREIBER (*pro hac vice*)
MARY K. CLEMMONS (*pro hac vice*)
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Gregory.Silbert@weil.com
Zachary.Shreiber@weil.com
Katie.Clemmons@weil.com

*Counsel for Respondents Washington State University and Kirk
H. Schulz, in his official capacities as the President of
Washington State University and Chair of the Pac-12 Board of
Directors*

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Bylaws Remove Conflicted Members from the Board.....	2
B. For More than a Year, the Commissioner and the Majority of the Schools Applied Section 2-3 as Written	4
C. The Commissioner and Departing Members Suddenly Reversed Position	7
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Superior Court Correctly Granted the Preliminary Injunction	10
1. WSU and OSU have a clear legal right	11
a. The Bylaws require removal upon delivery of a “notice of withdrawal”	11
b. The course of performance further supports the trial court’s conclusion	13
c. UW’s theory of Board removal is counter-textual and leads to absurd results.....	17
d. The separate injunction provision does not change the plain meaning of the rest of Section 2-3	19

e.	The departing members plainly delivered notices of withdrawal.....	21
2.	WSU and OSU have a well-grounded fear that their rights will be invaded	24
3.	WSU and OSU have demonstrated actual and substantial injury	25
4.	The trial court properly balanced the equities.....	26
B.	The Court Should Not Review the Motion to Dismiss	27
IV.	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Byrne v. Ackerlund</i> , 108 Wn.2d 445, 739 P.2d 1138 (1987).....	21
<i>Carlyle v. Majewski</i> , 174 Wash. 687, 26 P.2d 79 (1933).....	16
<i>Cordova v. Holwegner</i> , 93 Wn. App. 955, 971 P.2d 531 (1999).....	30
<i>Couie v. Loc. Union No.1849 United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 108, 316 P.2d 473 (1957).....	29
<i>Crystal Rec. v. Seattle Ass'n of Credit Men</i> , 34 Wn.2d 553, 209 P.2d 358 (1949).....	13, 16
<i>In re Dependency of N.G.</i> , 199 Wn.2d 588, 510 P.3d 335 (2022).....	28
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 5th 506 (2021)	15
<i>Jacoby v. Grays Harbor Chair & Mfg. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 911, 468 P.2d 666 (1970).....	13
<i>Kut Suen Lui v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 703, 375 P.3d 596 (2016).....	11, 12, 20
<i>McLean v. Smith</i> , 4 Wn. App. 394, 482 P.2d 798 (1971).....	27
<i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boys Ranch, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 457, 232 P.3d 591 (2010).....	9

<i>Oakland Raiders v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 621 (2005)	29
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982)	10
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980)	11
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Wisdom Imp. Sales Co. v. Labatt Brewing Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
Other Authorities	
CR 19.....	30
RAP 2.3(b)(1).....	28
RAP 2.3(b)(2).....	2, 9, 27
RAP 2.4	28
